

FILED

APR 19, 2012

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 30076-5-III
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

GABRIEL SAGE BECKLIN

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE FERRY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

L. Michael Golden, WSBA# 26128
Ferry County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
350 E. Delaware Avenue, #11
Republic, WA 99166

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

B. ARGUMENT. 2

1. *The Trial Court Properly Required the Defendant/Appellant to Make an Offer of Proof Regarding Medical Marijuana. 3*

2. *The 2011 Amendments to the MMA Are Not Retroactive and Are Inapplicable To This Case. 4*

3. *The Defendant/Appellant Failed to Offer Sufficient Admissible Evidence To Present the Affirmative Defense to the Jury. 4*

A. The Defendant/Appellant Was Not a “Qualifying Patient” for 116 Marijuana Plants. 6

B. The Defendant/Appellant Could Not Qualify as a Valid “Designated Provider” for Two Others. 7

C. The Defendant/Appellant was not a Valid “Designated Provider” for Tyson Wheeler. 8

D. The Defendant/Appellant was not a Valid “Designated Provider” for Marlin Martinez. 9

E.	<u>The Defendant Is Not Entitled to Claim “Designated Provider” Status Because He Failed to Segregate Crops..</u>	10
C.	CONCLUSION.	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 126 Wn.App. 741, 750 (2005).	3
<i>State v. G.B. Brown</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 269 P.3d 359 (2012)..	4
<i>State v. Ginn</i> , 128 Wn.App. 872 (2005)	3, 5
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 236–37, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)..	3, 4
<i>State v. Mullins</i> , 128 Wn.App. 633 (2006).	3, 4
<u>State Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
Laws of 2010, ch. 284; Laws of 2011, ch. 181.	4
RCW 69.51A	9
RCW 69.51A.010(1).	8
RCW 69.51A.010(1)(b)..	8, 10
RCW 69.51A.010(1)(c)..	10
RCW 69.51A.010(4).	6
RCW 69.51A.010(5) and (7)(a)..	8
RCW 69.51A.010(6)(d)	7
RCW 69.51A.010(7)(b)..	8, 9

RCW 69.51A.040(3)	5
RCW 69.51A.090.	8
